

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSHUA BLACKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
THEODORE H. FRANK
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St., N.W.,
7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263

JOSHUA BLACKMAN
Counsel of Record
1303 San Jacinto St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003
jblackman@stcl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Both The Sixth Circuit Majority And Dissent Agree That This Case Squarely Conflicts With The Seventh Circuit.....	3
II. Respondents' Miscellaneous Arguments Against Granting The Writ Are False	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Americana Art China v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82039 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 4, 2015).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	9
<i>Bovee v. Broom</i> , 732 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	7
<i>Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	7
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 7
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Gann Law Books</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174567 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2014)	4
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Bluetooth Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levitt v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Myles v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159790 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2014)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	2
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	7
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	1, 4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	2
<i>Walls v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142325 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 13, 2016)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7
<i>Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179900 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016).....	4

U.S. CONSTITUTION

ART. III	9
----------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	1, 6, 10
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Class Action Conflicts</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997)	7
Kozinski, Alex, and Eugene Volokh, <i>Lawsuit, Shmawsuit</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 463 (1993)	12
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (2013)	12
Sale, Hillary A., <i>Judges Who Settle</i> , 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
